
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXVI- NO. 10
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 6, 2010

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

BOWTLE, Mary Alfreda (Freda) Theresa Bruce (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 6, 2010 (10-23)*

CURRIE, Barbara Mae Morgan Currie Cox & Palmer
Summerside Douglas Currie 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Reese Currie (EX.) Summerside, PE
March 6, 2010 (10-23)*

MacLEAN, Myrna Doreen John Christopher MacLean (EX.)Cox & Palmer
Valleyfield PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 6, 2010 (10-23)*

SINGH, Dorothy M. F. Pat Aylward (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 6, 2010 (10-23)*

STRANG, George Drew Caroline Strang MacPhee Ramsay & Clark
Bloomfield Darlene Getson PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE George Strang (EX.) Summerside, PE
March 6, 2010 (10-23)*

KEAVENY, Agnes G. John F. Keaveny (EX.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 27, 2010 (09-22)



212 ROYAL GAZETTE March 6, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PRAWITZ, Harro (Harold) Ivan W. Buell (EX.) Cox & Palmer
  Egon Reinhold PO Box 486
Montague Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 27, 2010 (09-22)

SHEA, Geraldine Phyllis Currie Philip Mullally Law Office
Lake Verde Sheila Cannon (EX.) PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 27, 2010 (09-22)

YOUNKER, Robert E. M. Phyllis Younker (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 27, 2010 (09-22)

CHRISTOPHER, Walter Exzelia Mary DesRoches (AD.)McInnes Cooper
St. Felix PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
February 27, 2010 (09-22)

FERGUSON, Sadie P. Judith Ferguson (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)

HAMILTON, Bertha M. Susan M. Hamilton (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Winchester, Middlesex Co., PO Box 522
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)

SIMPSON, Margaret Bettger David William Simpson (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
   Ridout PO Box 96
Ottawa, Ontario Summerside, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)

VanIDERSTINE, Sylvia Jean Gerald MacKay Matheson & Murray
Murray Harbour Margaret MacKenzie PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Wilma Jean Miller (EX.)  Charlottetown, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)

AYLWARD, William Ernest Katherine B. Winter (AD.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)



March 6, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 213
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MONTGOMERY, Robert Francis Montgomery Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Bear River Christine Montgomery (AD.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)

COSTAIN, Theresa Ada Wanda MacNeill (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Glenwood 220 Water Street Parkway
RR#2 O’Leary Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 13, 2010 (07-20)

GALLANT, Rose Anne Reginald DesRoche Lyle & McCabe
Summerside Laura MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 13, 2010 (07-20)

ADAMS, Keith Edgar Trent Ralph Adams (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Alberton PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 6, 2010 (06-19)

BOURGEAU, Kenneth Walter John “Kip” McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown    Holloway (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 6, 2010 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

LANDRY, Daniel W. Sharon L. Landry (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 6, 2010 (06-19)

MacDONALD, Stephen Oliver Stephen James MacDonald Cox & Palmer
Marshfield Barbara Ann MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
February 6, 2010 (06-19)

MacKAY, Donald Philip Jane MacKay (EX.) McInnes Cooper
1448 Central Lot 16 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

MATTHEWS, Mary “Aletha” Brian Hutt (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Alberton PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)



214 ROYAL GAZETTE March 6, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PERRY, Mary Viola Shirley Murphy (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

Schurman-Darrach, Faye Edith Trent Darrach (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

GAMBLE, Lloyd George Dianne Gamble (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Alaska PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

JENKINS, Arthur MacKinnon Beryl Wood (AD.) Campbell Lea
Pownal PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

MacFARLANE, Nancy G. Peter MacFarlane Cox & Palmer
Fernwood, Bedeque Marjorie Howat (AD.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

McCALLUM, Terrance Henry Natasha Elsie McInnes Cooper
Tignish    Dawn McCallum (AD.) PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

McGEE, William E. William Roberts (AD.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

WHITE, Keith Byron Shirley Pentland (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Wilmot Valley PO Box 300
Summerside RR#3 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

DUNN, John R. Sherri Lynn Runighan (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)



March 6, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 215
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KEEFE, Austin James Angelia Gildart Angelia Gildart
Cornwall Michael Gildart (EX.) PO Box 844
Queens Co., PE Cornwall, PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)

MacWILLIAMS, Phyllis Adele Carolyn Simpson Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown Wade MacWilliams (EX.) PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)

BLACQUIERE, Napoleon (also Velda Arsenault (AD.) Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson
    known as Paul) PO Box 1453
North Rustico Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)

BOWTLE, Jeremy Michael Michael Bowtle (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street Charlottetown, PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)

CONNORS, Gordon Gerald Joseph Connors Cox & Palmer
  (Gordie) Edward Margo Anne Connors (AD.) PO Box 486
Hunter River RR#3 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)

ARSENAULT, Joseph Louis Joseph Eric Arsenault (EX.) McInnes Cooper
St. Chrysostome PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

KEOUGHAN, Norman Mathias Mary Keoughan (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Donagh PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

McLEAN, Geraldine Margaret Marie Skrynsky (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Georgetown PO Box 2560
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

MOFFATT, Diana Sue David Keith Moffatt (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
St. Stephen PO Box 300
New Brunswick Summerside, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)



216 ROYAL GAZETTE March 6, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

RILEY, Ralph Benjamin Anna Linda Cole (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Chelton 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

SAMPSON, Shirley Paul Kevin Sampson (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

WOOD, David Malcolm Karen Marie Wood Cox & Palmer
Stratford Ernest Maurice Wood (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

ENMAN, Ruth Josephine John Robert Enman (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 09, 2010 (2-15)

FRASER, Douglas Alan Mary Jane Fraser (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Toronto BDC Place
Ontario Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
January 09, 2010 (2-15) Charlottetown, PE

WILLIAMS, Susan Mae Barbara Jane Heggie (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 09, 2010 (2-15)

HOLLAND, Helen Rita Jessie Williams (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
January 09, 2010 (2-15)

FLETCHER, Geraldine Ann Donald Fletcher (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Guelph PO Box 3160
Wellington Co., ON Charlottetown, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

KILLORN, Brenda Mae Tom Grant Killorn (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)



March 6, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 217
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacKAY, Charles Foster Gloria Cook McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Gary MacLeod (EX.) PO Box 177
Queens Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

PALMER, Norma Ardene Christopher Palmer Cox & Palmer
Summerside Kendra Gaudet 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Grant Palmer (EX.) Summerside, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

REID, EMMA F. John Nicholls (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Murray Harbour North PO Box 3160
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

REID, Garnet Cameron Anna Margaret Reid (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Garden City PO Box 3160
County of Finney Charlottetown, PE
Kansas, USA
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

REID, David William Dianne Stearns (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Murray Harbour North PO Box 3160
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

REID, Howard William Dianne Stearns (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Murray Harbour North PO Box 3160
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

CARROLL, Linus Joseph Gary Carroll E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown Mary Lou Nicholson (EX.) PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2009 (52-13)

CONNOLLY, Estelle Enid Jaime Connolly McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Mary Elizabeth Powell (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 26, 2009 (52-13) Charlottetown, PE

MacLELLAN, Margaret C. Helen MacLellan Cox & Palmer
Newport Ledean Cairns MacLeod (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 26, 2009 (52-13)



218 ROYAL GAZETTE March 6, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacNEVIN, Harry Garfield James Garfield MacNevin (EX.)Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2009 (52-13)

CHAISSON, Keith James Joseph Nelson Chaisson (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Grande Prairie PO Box 40
Alberta Alberton
December 26, 2009 (52-13)

HUTCHESON, Lorna Joyce William “Jay” Knowles (AD.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Mount Herbert PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2009 (52-13)

CORRIGAN, Mary Teresa Margaret Marie Watts (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 19, 2009 (51-12) Charlottetown, PE

CURRAN, Harry Darlene Doucette (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 19, 2009 (51-12)

ESSERY, William Roy Gordon William Essery (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Huntley PO Box 40
Queens Co., PE Alberton, PE
December 19, 2009 (51-12)

MacKINNON, Barbara Isabel Nancy Jean MacKinnon Cox & Palmer
Montague Agnes Terry Mermuys (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 19, 2009 (51-12)

VUOZZO, Douglas Vernon Glenda Jean Vuozzo (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 19, 2009 (51-12)

ASTLEY-STYMEIST, Caroline Delaval Hugh Astley T. Daniel Tweel
  Susan, Denise Marie Astley (EX.) PO Box 3160
  (also known as Sue Astley-Stymeist) Charlottetown, PE
Stratford
Queens Co., PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)



March 6, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 219
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BLACQUIERE, Joseph Edward Mary Eleanor Blacquiere (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Ferdinand PO Box 1453
North Rustico Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

BYRNE, Walter Cosmos Noreen Kelly (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Byrne’s Road 220 Water Street Parkway
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

COLES, Kenneth Dell Verna A. Younker Coles (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Milton BDC Place
Charlottetown RR#10 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

GEORGE, Bernard William William James(EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown    Angus Huestis PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

McBREARTY, Theresa Mary Judy Raaphorst (EX.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
  (also known as Teresa) Melvina PO Box 11
Elliott Lake Summerside, PE
Ontario
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

McCORMICK, Ralph Clinton Emmett Scott Lyle & McCabe
Ellerslie RR#1   McCormick (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

MacINNIS, John A. Brenda Jennings (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
New Zealand PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

MacISAAC, Frances G. Mary MacIsaac Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris   Shane MacIsaac (EX.) PO Box 238
(Formerly of Souris Line Road) Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)



220 ROYAL GAZETTE March 6, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

STRONGMAN, Earl Harry Marjorie Janetta Ramsay & Clark
Port Hill   Strongman (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

GALLANT, Eldon Peter Eleanor Ruth Gallant (AD.) McLellan Brennan
Wellington Station 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

MILLER, Phillip Thomas Teresa Geraldine Miller (AD.) Angela R. Jorden Law Firm
Bonshaw 52 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

ADAMS, Charles Ivan Carl Ivan Adams Ramsay & Clark
Spring Valley Jessie Marie Adams (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)

CHAPMAN, Grace Robert J. Chapman (EX.) Stewart McKelvey 
Clinton PO Box 2140
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)

ELLIS, Kenneth Kinley Nancy Fox David R. Hammond, QC
West Cape Paula Docksteader (AD.) 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)

JONES, Fred Joseph James Jones (EX.) McInnes Cooper
O’Leary PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)

LAKE, Joseph Stanley Sylvia J. Taylor (EX.) Boardwalk Law Office
Milltown Cross 220 Water Street Parkway
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)

REID, William Wright Heather Anne Ellis (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)



March 6, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 221

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CHAPMAN, James A. Robert J. Chapman (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Clinton PO Box 2140
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)

GALLANT, John Donald Donald Gallant (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Miscouche PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)

SENTNER, Florence Ethel Darlene MacDonald (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 05, 2009 (49-10) Charlottetown, PE

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 23
February 2010.

EC2010-122
MUSEUM ACT

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND MUSEUM AND HERITAGE FOUNDATION
BOARD OF GOVERNORS

DESIGNATION

Pursuant to subsection 5(1) of the Museum Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-14, Council designated Harry
Kielly as chairperson of the Board of Governors of the Prince Edward Island Museum and Heritage
Foundation, effective 27 March 2010 and for the balance of his term as a member.

EC2010-124
PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 14 of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25 Council appointed
Charles McNally of Borden-Carleton in Prince County, Prince Edward Island, as a Justice of the Peace in
and for Community of Borden-Carleton, in the Province of Prince Edward Island for a term of five (5)
years, effective 23 February 2010.  

Further, Council ordered that the appointment of Charles McNally be limited to matters related to the
Community of Borden-Carleton bylaws, and should he cease to be employed by the Community of
Borden-Carleton in his present capacity, that his appointment as a Justice of the Peace shall terminate
coincident with the date his employment terminates.

Signed,
Rory Beck

Clerk of the Executive Council
10



222 ROYAL GAZETTE March 6, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

HON. BARBARA A. HAGERMAN
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 3 of Chapter 18 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince
Edward Island in the 3rd Session thereof held in the year 2009 and in the fifty-eighth year of Our Reign
intituled "An Act to Amend the Revenue Tax Act" it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant Governor
in Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2009,  3rd Session, c. 18
should come into force on the 6th day of March, 2010,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince
Edward Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that the said Act being "An Act to
Amend the Revenue Tax Act" passed in the fifty-eighth year of Our Reign shall come into force on the
sixth day of March, two thousand and ten of which all persons concerned are to take notice and govern
themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great
Seal of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable Barbara A. Hagerman, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince
Edward Island, at Charlottetown this twenty-third day of February in the year of Our Lord two thousand
and ten and in the fifty-ninth year of Our Reign.

By Command,

RORY BECK
Clerk of the Executive Council

10



March 6, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 223

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act letters patent have been issued
by the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:
 
THE PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND BAG
COMPANY LIMITED
101104 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
P.E.I. BAG CO. LTD.
Amalgamated company

Date of Letters Patent: March 01, 2010
10

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 
Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the
Partnership Act for each of the following:

Name: BEACHCOMBERS HIDEAWAY
Owner: Bob  Eagles
Registration Date: February 19, 2010

Name: ENVIRONMENTAL TREE 
SERVICE

Owner: Bonita  Saunders
Registration Date: February 28, 2010

Name: TMA METAL WORKS
Owner: Michael C. McQuillan
Registration Date: February 26, 2010
10

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS
PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

Name: 101386 P.E.I. INC.
 North Lake, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date: February 23, 2010

Name: 101387 P.E.I. INC.
414 De Blois Road
Tignish, PE C0B 2B0

Incorporation Date: February 23, 2010

Name: CLIFFSIDE CONSULTING INC.
66 McGill Avenue
P.O. Box 2282
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8C1

Incorporation Date: February 22, 2010

Name: D.L. MCQUAID PROPERTIES 
INC.
650 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1E3

Incorporation Date: February 25, 2010

Name: GEODE TECHNOLOGY INC.
c/o P.O. Box 522
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Incorporation Date: February 25, 2010

Name: KMJ HOLDINGS LTD.
178 MacCallum Road
RR #3
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Incorporation Date: February 26, 2010

Name: MACINNIS BROS FARM LTD.
RR #3
St. Peters Bay, PE C0A 2A0

Incorporation Date: March 01, 2010

Name: MARKAN COUNTERTOPS PLUS 
INC.
375 Mount Edward Road
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2A1

Incorporation Date: February 26, 2010
10

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:
 
Name: L.A.K. ENTERPRISES INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: February 26, 2010
10



224 ROYAL GAZETTE March 6, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 
Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under
the Partnership Act:

Name: WESTEND BARBELL
Owner: A & A HOLDINGS INC.

P.O. Box 106
40311 Western Road
Elmsdale RR, PE C0B 1K0

Registration Date: February 22, 2010

Name: ALLIED SALES
Owner: SOU'WESTER GIFT & 

RESTAURANT COMPANY
LIMITED
9 Church Road
Peggy's Cove, NS B0J 2N0

Registration Date: February 22, 2010

Name: TRANSPORT FUNDING 
CANADA FINANCIAL SERVICES

Owner: VFS CANADA INC.
205 Industrial Parkway North
Unit 5
Aurora, ON L4G 4C4

Registration Date: February 22, 2010

Name: SERVICES DE FINANCEMENT 
TRANSPORT FUNDING
CANADA

Owner: VFS CANADA INC.
205 Industrial Parkway North
Unit 5
Aurora, ON L4G 4C4

Registration Date: February 22, 2010

Name: THE ASSANTE FINANCIAL AG 
GROUP

Owner: ASSANTE FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT LTD./GESTION
FINANCIERE ASSANTE LTEE
2 Queen Street East
Twentieth Floor
Toronto, ON M5C 3G7

Registration Date: February 22, 2010

Name: THE ASSANTE CAPITAL AG 
GROUP

Owner: ASSANTE CAPITAL 
MANAGEMENT LTD.
2 Queen Street East
Twentieth floor
Toronto, ON M5C 3G7

Registration Date: February 22, 2010

Name: STANLEY SECURITY 
SOLUTIONS

Owner: STANLEY CANADA 
CORPORATION
1959 Upper Water Street
Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 3N2

Registration Date: February 23, 2010

Name: STANLEY SECURITY 
SOLUTIONS CANADA

Owner: STANLEY CANADA 
CORPORATION
1959 Upper Water Street
Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 3N2

Registration Date: February 23, 2010

Name: STANLEY CONVERGENT 
SECURITY SOLUTIONS

Owner: STANLEY CANADA 
CORPORATION
1959 Upper Water Street
Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 3N2

Registration Date: February 23, 2010

Name: IA PRIVATE CLIENT/IA 
GESTION PRIVÉE

Owner: Placements IA Clarington Inc./IA 
Clarington Investments Inc.
1080, Grande Allée West
Québec, PQ G1K 7M3

Registration Date: February 24, 2010

Name: SANDSTONE CHALET
Owner: C-TEC CONSULTING INC.

33 Partridge Lane
Stratford, PE C1B 1L6

Registration Date: February 26, 2010

Name: GOGIRO ATLANTIC CANADA
Owner: ACI MEDIA GROUP INC.

1050 Smith Drive
Bathurst, NB E2A 3V2

Registration Date: March 02, 2010



March 6, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 225

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: ACE DELIVERY
Owner: Lorne  MacDonald

P.O. Box 7129
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: February 22, 2010

Name: ARLEEN'S B & B
Owner: Ivan  Walsh

161 Kensington Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5J8

Registration Date: February 19, 2010

Name: BIG JOHN'S COMPUTERS
Owner: John Fitzgerald A'Hearn

236 Clark Road
R R #  2
Elmsdale, PE C0B 1K0

Registration Date: February 23, 2010

Name: COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGE 
DEVELOPMENT

Owner: Mark  Slater
5 Robert Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1V1

Registration Date: February 23, 2010

Name: DEAGLES SERVICE CENTRE
Owner: Elmer  Deagle

Red Point
R R 
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: February 24, 2010

Name: DESIGNER WEB SPACE
Owner: Jordan  Patterson

6208 Route 19
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: February 19, 2010

Name: DIANE'S ODD JOBS
Owner: Diana  Cox

3-209 Belvedere Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2Z2

Registration Date: February 26, 2010

Name: DOMINION HEIGHTS
Owner: Ernest  Charles Currie

Fairview
R R # 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Owner: Donald  Martin
68 Queen Elizabeth Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3A9

Owner: Allan  Martin
4 Hope Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8T3

Registration Date: February 24, 2010

Name: DOUBLE R HOME REPAIR
Owner: Richard  Rayner

814 MacMurdo Road
Summerside, PE C1N 4J9

Registration Date: February 19, 2010

Name: ERIC DESROCHE'S CABINET 
INSTALLATION

Owner: Eric  DesRoches
9 Ling Drive
York, PE C0A 1P0

Registration Date: February 23, 2010

Name: FRESH MOM
Owner: Heather  deBoer

1467 Winsloe Road
North Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z3

Registration Date: February 23, 2010

Name: GENOVART STUDIO
Owner: Lise  Genova

155 Blue Shank Road
R R # 3
Summerside, PE C1N 4J9

Registration Date: February 23, 2010

Name: GREAT NORTHERN 
ADVENTURES

Owner: Corey  Pollock
924 Fort Augustus Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

Owner: Jeff  Pollock
924 Fort Augustus Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

Registration Date: February 23, 2010

Name: GREENSKEEPER LAWN CARE
Owner: Dale  Murchison

Box 781
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: February 24, 2010



226 ROYAL GAZETTE March 6, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: KERRI CARPENTER LAW 
OFFICE

Owner: Kerri  Carpenter-Campbell
10 Duncan Avenue
Stratford, PE C1B 1L3

Registration Date: February 23, 2010

Name: MEGAN MULLALLY FOOD AND
NUTRITION CONSULTANT

Owner: Megan  Mullally
49 MacLauchlan Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1M2

Registration Date: February 19, 2010

Name: MERRYTIMERS MOTORCYCLE 
CAMP

Owner: Robert G. Eagles
11665 Route 4
Murray River, PE C0A 1W0

Registration Date: February 19, 2010

Name: MITCHELLS FIRST AID 
SERVICES OF P.E.I.

Owner: John Granger Mitchell
 Union Corner, PE C0B 2E0
Registration Date: February 24, 2010

Name: PEI FIDDLE CAMP
Owner: Ward  MacDonald

1981 Bangor Rd.
R R # 1
Morell, PE C0A 1S0

Registration Date: March 02, 2010

Name: PETER MACNEIL AUTOMOTIVE
Owner: Peter  MacNeil

85 Belvedere Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6B2

Registration Date: February 19, 2010

Name: PHOTOSYNTHESIS 
PHOTOGRAPHY & DESIGN
STUDIO

Owner: Christine  Cotton
911 East Suffolk Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: March 01, 2010

Name: RUFFING IT PET SITTING 
SERVICE

Owner: Jaimie A. Butler
10085 Trans Canada Hwy
Hazelbrook, PE C1A 7J6

Registration Date: March 01, 2010

Name: SHOWROOM AUTO SHINE
Owner: Richard  Hughes

325 Frenchfort Road
RR #3
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: February 23, 2010

Name: SL CANADA, GP
Owner: SL Canada Holdings LLC  

2711 Centerville Road
Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19808

Owner: SL Financial Services Corporation  
2711 Centerville Road
Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19808

Registration Date: February 19, 2010

Name: SOLO AUDIO PROJECTS
Owner: Peter Gerard Gallant

386 Beaver Street
Summerside, PE C1N 2A4

Registration Date: February 19, 2010

Name: STUDY ABROAD CANADA 
COLLEGE

Owner: Study Abroad Canada Inc.  
179 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B4

Registration Date: February 24, 2010

Name: SUMMERSIDE NATUROPATHIC
Owner: Linda  Morrison

#34523
R R # 2
Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0

Registration Date: February 24, 2010

Name: THE STUDIO OF VELLE R. 
BUGDEN

Owner: Velle R. Bugden
110 Parkside Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1M7

Owner: Linda C. Bugden
110 Parkside Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1M7

Registration Date: February 23, 2010

Name: TMA METAL WORKS
Owner: Anthony  McQuillan

945 Village Green Road
R R # 1
Pownal, PE C0A 1Z0

Registration Date: February 26, 2010



March 6, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 227

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: TREEHOUSE CAFE & BAR
Owner: Georgina L. Martin

65 Upper Hillsborough Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4X4

Owner: Treena L. Doucette
65 Upper Hillsborough Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4X4

Registration Date: February 23, 2010
 
Name: WATER'S EDGE FAMILY 

COTTAGES
Owner: Kim  Newberry

248 Laneije Avenue
Port Sydney, ON P0B 1L0

Owner: Brad  Newberry
248 Laneije Avenue
Port Sydney, ON P0B 1L0

Registration Date: February 23, 2010
10

NOTICE OF CORRECTION
Companies Act

WHEREAS Le Réseau de développement
économique et d’employabilité de I’Île-du-
Prince-Édouard inc. (RDEE Î.-P.-É.inc.) was
granted Letters Patent on February 4, 2010;

AND WHEREAS the correct name of the
company was to be RDEE Î.-P.-É. inc. 

AND WHEREAS the Companies Act,
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 provides the
Minister with authority to correct clerical
errors.

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the
Companies Act supra, Section 10-(3) the
Minister hereby directs that the name is RDEE
Î.-P.-É inc. to be effective on the original date
of incorporation, being February 4, 2010.

DATED at Charlottetown, Province of Prince
Edward Island, this 3rd day of March, A.D.
2010.

Deputy Attorney General
10

The Criminal Code of Canada

Qualified Technician

Under authority vested in me by Section 254(1)
of the Criminal Code of Canada, I hereby
designate:

Gregory Maurice GOODWIN

as a “Qualified Technician,” qualified to
operate an approved instrument in respect of
breath samples within the meaning of Section
254(1) of the Criminal Code of Canada.

Dated this 25th day of February, 2010.

Doug W. Currie
Attorney General

10

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXXXVI - NO. 10

March 6, 2010

APPOINTMENTS
Provincial Court Act
Justice of the Peace
 McNally, Charles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 221

Museum Act
Prince Edward Island 
  Museum and Heritage Foundation
   Board of Governors
    Kielly, Harry (Chair) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 221

DESIGNATIONS
Criminal Code of Canada
Goodwin, Gregory Maurice . . . . . . . . . . . . 227

ESTATE NOTICES
Executors’ Notices
Bowtle, Mary Alfreda (Freda) . . . . . . . . . . 211
Currie, Barbara Mae . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 211
MacLean, Myrna Doreen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 211
Singh, Dorothy M.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 211
Strang, George Drew . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 211

COMPANY ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
101104 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223
P.E.I. Bag Co. Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223
Prince Edward Island Bag 
  Company Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223



228 ROYAL GAZETTE March 6, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Granting Letters Patent
101386 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223
101387 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223
Cliffside Consulting Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223
D.L. McQuaid Properties Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 223
Geode Technology Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223
KMJ Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223
MacInnis Bros Farm Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223
Markan Countertops Plus Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 223

Supplementary Letters Patent
L.A.K. Enterprises Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223

Correction - Company Act
Le Réseau de développement économique 
  et  d’employabilité de 
   I’Île-du-Prince-Édouard inc. . . . . . . . . . . 227
RDEE  Î.-P.-É. inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Beachcombers Hideaway . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223
Environmental Tree Service . . . . . . . . . . . 223
TMA Metal Works . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223

Registrations
Ace Delivery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
Allied Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224
Arleen’s B & B . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
Assante Capital AG Group, The . . . . . . . . 224
Assante Group Financial AG Group, The . 224
Big John’s Computers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
Competitive Advantage Development . . . 225
Deagles Service Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
Designer Web Space . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
Diane’s Odd Jobs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
Dominion Heights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
Double R Home Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
Eric DesRoches Cabinet Installation . . . . . 225
Fresh Mom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225

Genovart Studio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
Go Giro Atlantic Canada Group Inc. . . . . . 224
Great Northern Adventures . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
Greenskeeper Lawn Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
IA Private Client/IA Gestion Privée . . . . . 224
Kerri Carpenter Law Office . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
Megan Mullally Food and 
  Nutrition Consultant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
Merrytimers Motorcycle Camp . . . . . . . . . 226
Mitchell’s First Aid Services of P.E.I. . . . 226
P.E.I. Fiddle Camp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
Peter MacNeill Automotive . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
Photosynthesis Photography & 
  Design Studio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
Ruffing It Pet Sitting Service . . . . . . . . . . . 226
Sandstone Chalet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224
Services de Financement 
  Transport Funding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224
Showroom Auto Shine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
SL Canada, GP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
Solo Audio Projects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
Stanley Convergent Security Solutions . . . 224
Stanley Security Solutions Canada . . . . . . 224
Stanley Security Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224
Study Abroad Canada College . . . . . . . . . 226
Sudio of Velle R. Bugden, The . . . . . . . . . 226
Summerside Naturopathic . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
TMA Metal works . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
Transport Funding Canada 
  Financial Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224
Treehouse Café & Bar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227
Water’s Edge Family Cottages . . . . . . . . . 227
Westend Barbell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

PROCLAMATIONS
An Act to Amend
 Revenue Tax Act . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 222

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid
or $1.00 each, over the counter.



March 6, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 11 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2010-126 

REVENUE TAX ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 23 
February 2010.) 

Pursuant to section 57 of the Revenue Tax Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-
14, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 1(1) of the Revenue Tax Act Regulations (EC262/60) is 
amended by the revocation of clause (t.2) and the substitution of the 
following: 

(t.2) “silviculturist” means 
(i) an individual who earns at least 25 percent of the individual’s 
gross annual income from the cultivation and harvesting of forest 
trees for sale, 
(ii) a corporation that 

(A) is registered in the province, 
(B) is actively engaged in the practice of silviculture, 
(C) earns at least 25 per cent of the corporation’s gross annual 
income from the cultivation and harvesting of forest trees for 
sale, or 

(iii) a partnership that 
(A) is registered in the province, 
(B) is actively engaged in the practice of silviculture, 
(C) earns at least 25 per cent of the partnership’s gross annual 
income from the cultivation and harvesting of forest trees for 
sale; 

2. Subsection 12(6) of the regulations is revoked. 

3. Subsection 13.1(1) of the regulations is amended by the addition of 
the words “silviculturist,” after the words “a farmer,”. 

4. Subsection 14(1) of the regulations is amended 

(a) by the addition of the words “silviculturist,” after the words 
“a farmer,”; and 

(b) by the addition of the words “silviculturist,” after the words 
“the farmer,” wherever they occur. 

silviculturist 



12 ROYAL GAZETTE March 6, 2010 

 

5. The regulations are amended by the addition of the following after 
section 28.1: 

28.2 For the purpose of clause 12(1)(f.01) of the Act, “machinery and 
equipment including parts therefor” means the following goods when 
purchased by a silviculturist for forestry use and not for any other 
commercial operation: 

-A- 
Alarm systems that monitor temperature and humidity levels where 

their use is required to prevent death of or damage to seedlings, 
plants, trees or shrubs 

Altimeters used to measure tree heights 
Augers — post hole, tree 
Axes 

-B- 
Baler machines and twine — trees 
Batteries specially designed for farm tractors, tree harvesters, 

skidders and similar wood harvesting equipment 
Brush saws 
Buckets — rubber, metal and plastic 
Buckets, blades and rear blades or front-end loaders designed and 

marketed specially for use on farm tractors 

-C- 
Calcium chloride installed in farm tractor tires 
Calipers used to measure tree diameters 
Cans for maple syrup 
Cant hooks 
Carriers used within the confines of a greenhouse 
Chains — logging and boom 
Chains — tire for farm tractors 
Chain saws 
Climatometers 
Containers for use in processing, shipping or delivering maple 

products, plants, trees, shrubs 
Control equipment and distribution pipes for CO2 fertilizer 
Cultivators 

-D- 
Debarkers 
Delimbers 
Diameter tape used to measure tree diameters 
Disinfectants 
Draft horses 
Drainage tile for cultivated land drainage 
Dusters and sprayers 

Silviculture supplies 



March 6, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 13 

 

-E- 
Ear protectors — safety 
Evaporation pans 
Evaporators 
Extractors 

-F- 
Face masks — safety 
Fencing tools 
Ferrules 
Fertilizer applicators and tanks 
Files for saw sharpening and related devices 
Filters — processing 
Fittings for wire rope and cable used in woods operations 
Fogging machines 
Forklift attachments designed and marketed specially for attachment 

to farm tractors 
Forwarders — wood, tree 

-G- 
Gardening tools used in the production of crops for re-sale 
Greenhouse pots and flats 
Grooming brushes 

-H- 
Harness 
Harrows and tillers 
Harvesters — wood and tree 
Heating systems in greenhouses 
Hoes 
Horseshoes 
Humidifiers and dehumidifiers in greenhouses 
Humidistats in greenhouses 
Hydrometers 

-I- 
Increment borers used to determine the age of trees 
Insecticides and concentrates 
Irrigation systems, including power units if they are an integral part 

of the pumps, tubing, sprinklers and fittings 

-L- 
Labels for containers used in processing, shipping or delivering 

products 
Land packers 
Limbing tools 
Lime bulk boxes 
Lime spreaders 
Line rigging used in woods operations 



14 ROYAL GAZETTE March 6, 2010 

 

Liquid fertilizer dilutors, injectors and valves 
Logging arches 

-M- 
Mistblowers 
Moisture control equipment 
Mowing machines 
Mulch — plastic, fabric or organic 

-N- 
Nozzles — hose 

-P- 
Pails — metal, plastic or rubber 
Pails — sap 
Peavies, picaroons, pike hooks and poles 
Pesticides 
Plant growth regulants 
Planting tools and trays 
Plastic film with ultra-violet barrier 
Plastic netting for baling trees 
Plastic tubing used in maple sugar production 
Plows, except those designed for bull-dozing or snow removal 
Porters — wood and tree 
Potting machines 
Power tappers 
Processors — wood and tree 
Protective clothing and devices used in the distribution of control 

chemicals 
Pruning and limbing tools 
Pulp hooks 

-R- 
Rakes 
Repair labour (service) to any goods listed in this schedule 
Rock pickers 
Rotivators 

-S- 
Saw sharpening devices 
Scaling equipment, including sticks, tapes and measuring devices 
Scarification and soil equipment for land preparation 
Scoots 
Scythes and blades for scythes 
Seeders and planters 
Shears 
Shovels 
Skidders 
Skidder cables and chokers 
Skidding cones 



March 6, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 15 

 

Slashers 
Sleds and trailers used to move logs from stump to skidway in the 

woods 
Sockets for wire rope and cable used in woods operations 
Sod plows 
Soil mining machinery used by greenhouse operators 
Soil pasteurizers 
Spiles 
Sprayers and spreaders 
Sprinkler systems for greenhouses 
Strainers for maple products 
Sulkies and other similar wood forwarding equipment 

-T- 
Taps — sap 
Thermostats and temperature control panels for greenhouses 
Tillers — garden-type 
Tire chains for off-road forestry harvesting equipment 
Tractors — wheeled farm-type with at least 25 horsepower 
Transplanting machines 
Tree farmers 
Tree harvesters 
Tree harvester and skidder attachment 

-V- 
Ventilation equipment for greenhouses 

-W- 
Water heaters — portable immersion 
Water warmers 
Waterers and automatic shut-offs 
Watering equipment for field irrigation 
Watering equipment and programmers used in greenhouses 
Weed burners 
Wheelbarrows 
Wheeled hoes 
Winching equipment 
Wire rope and cable used in woods operations 
Wood chippers 
Wood drying equipment 
Wood splitters 
Wrappers for seedlings and maple products 

-Y- 
Yankie yarders 

6. These regulations come into force on March 6, 2010. 
 



16 ROYAL GAZETTE March 6, 2010 

 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 amends the definition of “silviculturist” in the definition 
section of the regulations. 
 
SECTION 2 revokes a provision in the regulations dealing with a tax 
refund on the purchase of goods by a silviculturist. The provision is 
being placed elsewhere in the regulations. 
 
SECTION 3 adds a silviculturist to the list of persons to whom the 
Minister may issue a Revenue Tax Exemption Permit. The list includes a 
silviculturist, in addition to a farmer, commercial fisher and an 
acquaculturist. 
 
SECTION 4 adds a silviculturist to the list of persons who are exempt 
from paying tax under the Act when goods are purchased for use in each 
person’s respective industry. A silviculturist, in addition to a farmer, 
commercial fisher and an aquaculturist, is exempt from the payment of 
tax when goods are purchased as long as the vendor is presented with a 
valid Revenue Tax Exemption Permit in the name of the silviculturist, 
farmer, commercial fisher or aquaculturist. 
 
SECTION 5 outlines the list of goods included in the definition of 
“machinery and equipment including parts thereof” when purchased by a 
silviculturist for forestry use only and not for any other commercial 
operation. 
 
SECTION 6 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Rory Beck 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 



March 6, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 17 

 

EC2010-127 

SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS ACT 
TICKET REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 23 
February 2010.) 

Pursuant to subsection 10(3) of the Summary Proceedings Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. S-9, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Schedule 2 of the Summary Proceedings Act Ticket Regulations 
(EC58/08) is amended, in Part 30, by the addition of the following 
immediately after item 311: 

311.1  Driver driving while holding or using hand-held 
communication device capable of receiving or transmitting 
phone calls, electronic data, email or text messages……...

 
 

291.1(1) 

 
 

250 

2. These regulations come into force on March 6, 2010. 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 

The amendment updates the ticketable offences outlined in the Highway 
Traffic Act in respect of hand-held communication devices. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Rory Beck 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
 
 
 



18 ROYAL GAZETTE March 6, 2010 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
R-14 Revenue Tax Act 

Regulations 
 
EC262/60 

 
s.1(1)(t.2) [R&S] 
s.12(6) [rev] 
s.13.1(1) 
s.14(1) 
s.28.2 [added] 
[eff] Mar. 6/10 

 
EC2010-126 
(23.02.10) 

 
11-16 

      
S-9 Summary Proceedings Act 

Ticket Regulations 
 
EC58/08 

 
Schedule 2 
[eff] Mar. 6/10 

 
EC2010-127 
(23.02.10) 

 
17 

      
      
 


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	MUSEUM ACT
	PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
	PROCLAMATION
	NOTICE OF COMPANYAMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERSPATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF CORRECTION
	The Criminal Code of CanadaQualified Technician
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	Gaz part 2 100306.gaz.pdf
	PART IIREGULATIONS
	REVENUE TAX ACTREGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS ACTTICKET REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	PART IIREGULATIONS INDEX


